
DATE: January 17, 2017

TO: Carolyn Lehr, City Manager 

FROM: Charles S. Bryant, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Approving A 
Transportation Facility Impact Fee Credit Of $728,633.13 To Wareham 
Property Group, On Behalf Of ES West Associates, LLC, For The 
EmeryStation West/Transit Center Project

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council consider whether to grant a Transportation 
Facility Impact Fee credit to Wareham Property Group, on Behalf of ES West Associates, 
LLC, for providing public facilities in the EmeryStation West/Transit Center project that 
would otherwise be eligible for funding by the impact fee.

BACKGROUND

Wareham Property Group, on Behalf of ES West Associates, LLC, has submitted a letter, 
dated November 2, 2016, requesting that the City Council approve a credit and 
reimbursement of the $728,633.13 Transportation Facility Impact Fee paid as part of the 
building permit fees for the EmeryStation West/ Transit Center project (see Attachment 1).

The EmeryStation West/Transit Center project was approved by the City Council by 
Resolution No. 10-33 on February 16, 2010 (see Attachment 2). The project, located 
immediately to the north of the Amtrak station, is a seven story, 165-foot tall office/lab
building with about 248,300 gross square feet of floor area, 148 car parking spaces on 
two levels, four bus bays for Amtrak buses adjacent to the rail platform, and ground level 
retail and transit-oriented space. (See renderings in Attachment 3.) The project was 
approved under the Interim Zoning Regulations that were in effect from November 12, 
2009 to March 7, 2013, and received a development bonus for height over 100 feet 
pursuant to those regulations. A building permit was issued on November 4, 2016 and 
the project is now under construction.

On July 15, 2014, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 14-008 adding Article 19 of 
Chapter 5 of Title 9 to the Emeryville Municipal Code, titled “Development Impact Fees”. 
This Article establishes the authority for the City to impose fees on development projects 
for the purpose of mitigating the impacts that the projects may have upon the City’s ability 
to provide public facilities. Also on July 15, 2014, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 
14-105, establishing an updated Transportation Facility Impact Fee. By this resolution, 
the City Council approved and adopted a “Transportation Impact Fee Update” study, 

Attachment 1



City Council Staff Report
Transportation Facility Impact Fee Credit for EmeryStation West/Transit Center Project
January 17, 2017
Page 2 of 6

including a list of transportation improvement projects to be funded by the fee. Two 
projects related to the EmeryStation West/Transit Center project are included in this list.

Sections 9-5.1911 through 9-5.1913 of the Planning Regulations, as added by Ordinance 
No. 14-008, provide that the City Council may approve a development impact fee credit 
for a development project that includes the construction of public facilities that would 
otherwise be eligible for funding by the impact fee (see Attachment 4.) However, Section 
9-5.1911(f) stipulates that “no credit shall be provided against impact fees otherwise owed 
if an applicant has received a development bonus in accordance with Section 9-4.204 of 
these Planning Regulations for providing the specified public facility”.

The building permit fees for the EmeryStation West/Transit Center project paid by 
Wareham on November 2, 2016, totaling approximately $4.3 million, included a 
Transportation Facility Impact Fee of $728,633.13 for which Wareham is requesting a 
credit and refund. (See fee chart and construction valuation estimate, Attachment 5.) This 
fee is based on 255,661 square feet of private Research and Development space at $2.85 
per square foot, the rate adopted by the City Council as part of the fiscal year 2016-2017 
Development Impact Fee chart. Note that there is no Transportation Facility Impact Fee 
for the public “Transit Center” portion of the project, which includes the public parking, 
bus bays, and accessory retail space. Also note that the fees paid by Wareham included 
an Affordable Housing Impact Fee of $1,086,558.18 and a Parks and Recreation Facility 
Impact Fee of $682,614.20. Wareham is not requesting a credit for those impact fees.

DISCUSSION

Section 9-5.1911(a) and (b) stipulate that a development impact fee credit must be based 
on the specified public facilities proposed to be provided by the applicant, with a cross-
reference to the description of the specified public facilities in the relevant implementing 
resolution, and the estimated cost of providing the specified public facilities (including 
construction, design, and/or land acquisition) for which the applicant is requesting credit
(see Attachment 4). As noted above, Section 9-5.1911(f) stipulates that an applicant is 
not entitled to a fee credit if a development bonus was received for providing the same 
public facilities for which a fee credit is claimed.

Thus, there are two relevant questions for the Council to consider in deciding whether to 
approve the requested fee credit: (1) What public facilities are included in the project that 
would otherwise be eligible for funding by the Transportation Facilities Impact Fee, and 
what was the cost to the applicant of providing those facilities? and (2) Did the applicant 
receive a development bonus for providing those same public facilities? These two 
questions are discussed below.

Public Facilities Included in the Project

The two public facilities provided by the EmeryStation West/Transit Center project that 
are included in the Transportation Facilities Impact Fee are: (1) Transit Center Plaza and 
Platform Extension, and (2) Public Parking and Bus Bays at Transit Center (see 



City Council Staff Report
Transportation Facility Impact Fee Credit for EmeryStation West/Transit Center Project
January 17, 2017
Page 3 of 6

Attachment 6). Both projects are also included in the 2016-17 through 2020-21 Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP) adopted by the City Council on June 21, 2016, although at 
slightly different costs than shown in the Transportation Facilities Impact Fee study (see
Attachment 7). Each project is discussed below.

Transit Center Plaza and Platform Extension

This project consists of a pedestrian plaza located between the Emeryville Amtrak Station 
and the proposed EmeryStation West office building, and an extension of the loading 
platform abutting the new bus bays in the Transit Center parking podium. The total cost 
as estimated in the Transportation Facilities Impact Fee is $1,042,100, of which $208,420 
is included in the fee (see Attachment 6). The CIP cost estimate for this project is slightly
more, at $1,043,000 (see Attachment 7). Of this, $834,077 is funded by a grant from the 
Federal Transportation Administration (FTA), and $208,923 is the required 20% match, 
which is funded by the developer of the EmeryStation West/Transit Center project (i.e.
Wareham). The CIP does not include any Transportation Facilities Impact Fee funding 
for this project. Since Wareham is covering the required match for the FTA grant, and 
since approximately the same amount is identified in the Transportation Facilities Impact 
Fee for this project although it is not being allocated to the project in the CIP, the Council 
may consider reimbursing Wareham the $208,420 identified in the Transportation 
Facilities Impact Fee for this project.

Public Parking and Bus Bays at Transit Center

This project will provide 125 public parking spaces and bus bays serving Amtrak abutting 
the rail loading platform in the podium level of the EmeryStation West/Transit Center 
project. It also includes remediation of the highly contaminated site. The total cost as 
estimated in the Transportation Facilities Impact Fee is $8,431,000, of which $4,200,048 
is included in the fee (see Attachment 6). The CIP cost estimate for this project is slightly 
less, at $8,430,952 (see Attachment 7). Of this, $4,230,952 is from the former 
Redevelopment Agency and is allocated to site remediation, and $4,200,000 is a grant 
from the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) for construction of the 
project. Again, the CIP does not include any Transportation Facilities Impact Fee funding 
for this project, although the amount identified in the impact fee for the project is 
approximately the same as the estimated construction cost in the CIP.

According to the estimates prepared by the Building Division for the EmeryStation 
West/Transit Center project (see Attachment 5), the construction valuation of the parking 
podium and bus bays is $5,943,915 (not including the retail space). This is $1,743,915 
more than the CIP allocates for construction of the public parking and bus bays, and is 
being funded by the developer (Wareham). Given that the Transportation Facility Impact 
Fee includes $4,200,048 for this project, which has not been allocated to the project in 
the CIP, and Wareham is funding about $1,743,915 of the project, the Council may 
consider reimbursing Wareham the $728,633.13 in Transportation Facility Impact Fees 
that they have paid as a partial credit towards their contribution to the construction costs 
of the Public Parking and Bus Bays facility. (This would preclude any credit and refund 



City Council Staff Report
Transportation Facility Impact Fee Credit for EmeryStation West/Transit Center Project
January 17, 2017
Page 4 of 6

for the Transit Center Plaza and Platform Extension project, since together they would 
exceed the total amount of Transportation Facility Impact Fees paid by the applicant.)

Development Bonus

As noted above, the EmeryStation West/Transit Center project was approved under the 
Interim Zoning Regulations that were in effect from 2009 to 2013, and received a 
development bonus for height over 100 feet. The Interim Zoning Regulations had a 
different development bonus system than the one that is in effect today, and that is 
referenced in the regulations pertaining to development impact fee credits. 

Under today’s regulations, building height over 100 feet requires 100 bonus points, of 
which half must come from paying an increased Affordable Housing Impact Fee, and half 
must come from providing community benefits in one or more of seven categories: (1) 
Public Open Space, (2) Zero Net Energy, (3) Public Improvements, (4) Utility 
Undergrounding, (5) Additional Family Friendly Units [not applicable in this case], (6) 
Small Businesses, and/or (7) Flexible Community Benefit. Generally, community benefit 
points are awarded on the basis of 10 points per 1% of construction valuation. In this 
case, 50 points would be needed for community benefits, equal to 5% of construction 
valuation. The construction valuation of the project is approximately $50.9 million, so a 
little over $2.5 million in community benefits would be required under the current code.

The Interim Zoning Regulations, under which the project was approved, had a qualitative, 
rather than a point-based, bonus system. In order to be eligible for bonus height over 100 
feet, a project had to provide “significant public benefits substantially beyond normal 
requirements” in three or more of the following fourteen areas that were listed in Section 
9-4.407(b): (1) Public Open Space, (2) Family Friendly Development [not applicable], (3)
Sustainable Design, (4) Transportation Demand Management, (5) Public Right-of-Way 
Improvements, (6) Undergrounding of Utility Wires, (7) Public Parking, (8) Neighborhood 
Centers [not applicable], (9) Recycled Water, (10) Small Businesses, (11) Water Reuse,
(12) Alternative Energy, (13) Public Art, and (14) Alternative Public Benefit. 

As noted above, the project was approved by the City Council by Resolution No. 10-33 
on February 16, 2010. That resolution including the following finding for granting the 
height bonus (see Attachment 2):

“… the proposed project will provide significant public benefits substantially
beyond normal requirements in three or more of the areas listed in Section 
9-4.407(b):

“The project provides public benefits in the categories of ‘public open 
space’, ‘public parking’, ‘public-right-of-way improvements’,
‘alternative energy’ and ‘transportation demand management’ as
described below. The open space/terrace on the third level is 
approximately 15,600 square feet and the public plaza between Emery 
Station West and the Amtrak Station is approximately 20,600 square 



City Council Staff Report
Transportation Facility Impact Fee Credit for EmeryStation West/Transit Center Project
January 17, 2017
Page 5 of 6

feet. The proposed public open space constitutes about 31 per cent of 
total site area (36,200 divided by 116,741) which is above the 10 per 
cent threshold needed to qualify for bonus in this category. In 
addition, the project will provide a minimum of 125 public parking 
spaces and will include widening of the railroad platform as well as 
sidewalks along Horton Street. The project will provide on-site 
generation of one of the following: wind power, solar power or 
cogeneration facilities (See Condition of Approval Number VII.A.11). 
In the ‘transportation demand management’ category, the project will 
provide electric vehicle charging stations, car pod and campus wide 
showers and locker facilities.”

Although the listed public benefits for which the development bonus was granted include 
the plaza, platform extension, and public parking, this does not necessarily disqualify the 
project from receiving a Transportation Facility Impact Fee credit, because additional 
public benefits were also included. The project included public benefits in five of the
fourteen categories, including Public Open Space, Transportation Demand Management, 
Public Right-of-Way Improvements, Public Parking, and Alternative Energy. In addition to 
the plaza, platform extension, and public parking that are eligible for Transportation 
Facility Impact Fee funding, the public benefits provided by the project also included 
Public Open Space in the form of a 15,600 square foot landscaped terrace that will be 
open to the public; Public Right-of-Way Improvements in the form of widened sidewalks 
along Horton Street; Alternative Energy in the form of on-site generation of wind, solar, 
and/or cogeneration power; and Transportation Demand Management in the form of 
electric vehicle charging stations, a car-share pod, and shower and locker facilities. 

Thus, even without the features that are eligible for Transportation Facility Impact Fee 
funding, the project would still provide at least three public benefits and would therefore 
still be eligible for the bonus height over 100 feet. Therefore, it could be argued that the 
project is eligible for an impact fee credit because it did not depend solely on the public 
benefits to be funded by the impact fee to earn the development bonus.

FISCAL IMPACT

Granting a Transportation Facility Impact Fee credit to this project will result in a refund 
of fees already paid, and will reduce the balance in the Transportation Impact Fee Fund 
(Fund 250) by the refunded amount. It should be noted that, although the Transit Center 
Plaza and Platform Extension, and the Public Parking and Bus Bays at Transit Center 
projects are not funded by the Transportation Facility Impact Fee in the CIP, there are 12 
other CIP projects that are funded by the Transportation Facility Impact Fee, totaling 
$4,567,000 (see Attachment 8). However, the CIP anticipates that there will be a balance 
of a little over $1 million remaining in the Transportation Facility Impact Fee fund after 
these projects are completed, so granting a refund of up to $728,633.13 to Wareham will 
not reduce the funding for these 12 projects, but will reduce the remaining balance in the 
fund to about $290,000.



City Council Staff Report
Transportation Facility Impact Fee Credit for EmeryStation West/Transit Center Project
January 17, 2017
Page 6 of 6

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

The City Attorney has reviewed this report and accompanying resolution.

CONCLUSION

Staff recommends that, based on the discussion above, attached documents, evidence 
submitted at or prior to the January 17, 2017 City Council meeting, and public testimony 
at the meeting, the City Council should determine whether Wareham Property Group, on 
Behalf of ES West Associates, LLC, should be granted a credit for all, or a portion of, the 
$728,633.13 Transportation Facility Impact Fee already paid for the EmeryStation 
West/Transit Center project. A resolution approving such a credit is attached for the 
Council’s consideration.

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EMERYVILLE:

Carolyn Lehr, City Manager

Attachments:

1. Letter from Wareham Property Group, on Behalf of ES West Associates, LLC,
dated November 2, 2016, requesting credit of Transportation Facility Impact Fee

2. Resolution No. 10-33, dated February 16, 2010, approving the EmeryStation 
West/Transit Center project

3. Renderings of EmeryStation West/Transit Center Project
4. Planning Regulations Section 9-5.1911 – 9-5.1913, Development Impact Fee 

Credits
5. Building Division fee chart and construction valuation estimate, EmeryStation 

West/Transit Center project
6. Projects Eligible for funding from Transportation Facility Impact Fee
7. Capital Improvement Program sheets for “Transit Center Plaza and Platform 

Extension” and “Transit Center – Public Parking and Bus Bays” projects
8. Capital Improvement Program fund balance projections – Transportation Facility 

Impact Fee



RESOLUTION NO. 17-___

Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Approving A 
Transportation Facility Impact Fee Credit Of $728,633.13 To Wareham Property 
Group, On Behalf Of ES West Associates, LLC, For The EmeryStation West/Transit 
Center Project

WHEREAS, the EmeryStation West/Transit Center project was approved by the City 
Council of the City of Emeryville by Resolution No. 10-33 on February 16, 2010, which 
included a development bonus for building height over 100 feet; and

WHEREAS, a building permit was issued for the project on November 4, 2016 upon the 
payment of $4,338,014.29 in fees by Wareham Property Group, on behalf of ES West 
Associates, LLC, which included a Transportation Facility Impact Fee of $728,633.13;
and

WHEREAS, concurrently, Wareham Property Group, on behalf of ES West Associates, 
LLC, submitted a letter requesting a credit and refund of the Transportation Facility Impact 
Fee of $728,633.13; and

WHEREAS, the EmeryStation West/Transit Center project provides two public facilities 
that are eligible for funding by the Transportation Facility Impact Fee, namely (1) Transit 
Center Plaza and Platform Extension, for which $208,420 is included in the 
Transportation Facility Impact Fee, and (2) Public Parking and Bus Bays at Transit Center
for which $4,200,048 is included in the Transportation Facility Impact Fee; and

WHEREAS, these public facilities are not being funded by the Transportation Facility 
Impact Fee, but are being partially funded by Wareham Property Group, on Behalf of ES 
West Associates, LLC, in the amount of approximately $208,923 for the Transit Center 
Plaza and Platform Extension, and approximately $1,743,915 for the Public Parking and 
Bus Bays; and

WHEREAS, Section 9-5.1911 of the Emeryville Municipal Code, entitled “Application for 
Potential Credit” provides that an applicant may request that the City Council approve a 
development impact fee credit for a development project that includes the construction of 
public facilities that would otherwise be eligible for funding by the impact fee, but that an 
applicant is not entitled to a fee credit if a development bonus was received for providing 
the same public facilities for which a fee credit is claimed; and

WHEREAS, although the development bonus awarded to the project was partly based 
on the plaza, platform extension, and public parking that are eligible for funding by the 
Transportation Facility Impact Fee, it was also based on other public benefits in the areas 
of Public Open Space, Public Right-of-Way Improvements, Alternative Energy, and 
Transportation Demand Management, which are not eligible for funding by the 
Transportation Facility Impact Fee, and which alone would have been sufficient to make 



Resolution No. 17-___
Transportation Facility Impact Fee Credit for EmeryStation West/Transit Center Project
City Council Meeting, January 17, 2017 
Page 2 of 2

the project eligible for a development bonus for building height over 100 feet, and the 
project is therefore not precluded from receiving a development impact fee credit pursuant 
to Emeryville Municipal Code Section 9-5.1911; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby finds that it is in the 
City’s best interest to allow the applicant to provide the proposed specified public facilities,
and that the applicant is therefore entitled to credit against fees otherwise owed; and be 
if further

RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby approves a credit 
against the Transportation Facility Impact Fee in the amount of $728,633.13 for the 
EmeryStation West/Transit Center project and directs that a refund in that amount be 
provided to Wareham Property Group on behalf of ES West Associates, LLC.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a special meeting held Tuesday, 
January 17, 2017, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

MAYOR

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY CLERK CITY ATTORNEY



Attachment 1
to January 17, 2017 Staff Report



Attachment 2
to January 17, 2017 Staff Report















Attachment 3
to January 17, 2017 Staff Report







Emeryville Planning Regulations Page 5-127
Ordinance No. 13-001 

9-5.1911 Application For Potential Credit. 
An applicant may be eligible for a credit against impact fees otherwise owed, in return for 
providing a specified public facility to the City, only if the applicant submits a written 
application to the Director which establishes compliance with all of the following requirements 
to the satisfaction of the City Council: 

(a) Describe the specified public facilities (or portion thereof) proposed to be provided by the 
applicant, with a cross-reference to the description of the specified public facilities in the 
relevant implementing resolution. 

(b) Identify the estimated cost of providing the specified public facilities (including 
construction, design, and/or land acquisition) for which the applicant is requesting credit. 

(c) Describe the project or projects to which the fee credit is requested to apply. The 
description shall be limited to all or a portion of the project for which specified public 
facilities are a condition of approval. 

(d) Document that either: (1) the applicant is required, as a condition of approval for the 
project, to construct the specified public facilities; or (2) the applicant requests to build 
one or more specified public facilities which benefit the project, and the City Council 
determines by resolution prior to the commencement of construction that it is in the 
City’s best interests for the specified public facilities to be built by the applicant.

Attachment 4
to January 17, 2017 Staff Report



Emeryville Planning Regulations Page 5-128 Effective March 7, 2013 
Ordinance No. 13-001 As Amended Through January 14, 2016 

(e) To the extent that credit for land acquisition costs are requested, document that: (1) the 
location of the land is advantageous to the public facility needs of the City; and (2) the 
amount of credit for the land acquisition is equal to a reasonable estimate of the fair 
market value of the land based upon either: (A) documentation provided by the applicant 
to the City, or (B) in the event that the City determines that the documentation provided 
by the applicant does not provide a reasonable basis for determining the fair market value 
of the land, the applicant shall pay for the costs of a property appraisal by an expert 
selected by the City which is qualified to express an opinion as to the value of the 
property (pursuant to Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1255.010).  

(f) Notwithstanding the foregoing, no credit shall be provided against impact fees otherwise 
owed if an applicant has received a development bonus in accordance with Section 9-
4.204 of these Planning Regulations for providing the specified public facility.  

9-5.1912 Timing of Application For Potential Credit. 
The application for credit shall be submitted by the applicant to the Director in accordance with 
the following timing requirements: (a) to the extent that the applicant requests credit for design 
or construction, the application shall be submitted concurrently with the submittal of 
improvement plans; (b) to the extent that the applicant requests credit for land dedication, the 
application shall be submitted prior to the recordation of a final map or parcel map for the 
project. The applicant may submit a late application only if the applicant establishes, to the 
satisfaction of the City, that, in light of new or changed circumstances, it is in the City’s best 
interests to allow the late application.  

9-5.1913 Amount of Potential Credit. 
In the event that the City determines that the applicant has submitted a timely application in 
compliance with Section 9-5.1912, and it is in the City’s best interest to allow the applicant to 
provide the proposed specified public facility, the applicant shall be entitled to credit against fees 
otherwise owed in accordance with this Article; provided, that the applicant enters into a public 
improvement agreement with the City approved by resolution of the City Council which includes 
the following essential terms: 

(a) The design of the specified public facility is approved by the City. 

(b) The applicant agrees to provide the specified public facilities in return for the credit to be 
allocated in accordance with the terms of the public improvement agreement and this 
Article. 

(c) The amount of credit available to the applicant shall not exceed the lesser of: (1) the 
applicant’s actual cost of providing the specified public facility, to be evidenced by the 
submittal of written documentation to the satisfaction of the City, and (2) the estimated 
cost of providing the specified public facility, as identified in the implementing 
resolution. 

(d) The amount of credit available to the applicant for land dedication shall be equal to the 
amount identified in Section 9-5.1911(e).  

(e) The land to be dedicated to the City shall not contain hazardous substances, waste or 
materials, as defined by state or federal law, including petroleum, crude oil or any 



Emeryville Planning Regulations Page 5-129 Effective March 7, 2013 
Ordinance No. 13-001 As Amended Through January 14, 2016 

fraction thereof, or shall otherwise be remediated in accordance with a cleanup plan 
approved by the City and applicable state or federal regulatory agencies to a level suitable 
for the intended use. Further, the applicant shall agree to thereafter defend, indemnify, 
and hold the City harmless from all demands, claims, orders, costs, expenses, fees, 
penalties, and causes of action related to hazardous substances, waste or materials, as 
defined by state or federal law, including petroleum, crude oil or any fraction thereof, 
located on or emanating from the property.  

(f) The applicant provides improvement security in a form and amount acceptable to the 
City. 

(g) The applicant agrees to pay prevailing wages for all public works as defined in the 
California Labor Code related to the specified public facility. The requirement for 
payment of prevailing wages shall be limited to the construction of the specified public 
facility for which a fee credit is granted, unless an exception to prevailing wage 
requirements applies under the California Labor Code, in which case the requirement for 
prevailing wages shall not apply. 

(h) The applicant identifies the project to which the credit will be applied. 

(i) The credit may only be applied to fees which would otherwise be owed for the public 
facility category relevant to the specified public facility.  



PROJECT

Valuation 50,906,177.85$   Print Date: November 3, 2016

  SUMMARY OF ALL FEES FEES
PAYMENT

DATE
 AMOUNT 

PAID  AMOUNT DUE NOTES
Building Permit Fee 407,249.42$        407,249.42$

Plan Review Fee 264,712.12$        19-Nov-15 333,589.71$   (68,877.59)$

Energy Review Fee 50,906.18$ 19-Nov-15 64,151.87$ (13,245.69)$

Electrical Permit Fee 81,449.88$ 81,449.88$

Plumbing Permit Fee 73,304.90$ 73,304.90$

Mechanical Permit Fee 69,232.40$ 69,232.40$

S.M.I.P. 14,253.73$ 14,253.73$

Microfiche 4,072.49$ 4,072.49$

Fire Department Fees 142,537.30$ 142,537.30$

Fire Suppression Fees -$ -$                    Under separate permit

Sewer Connection Fees 49,104.00$ 49,104.00$          186 traps @ $264/trap 7/19/16

Bay-Shell-Mound Contingent Fees 1,134.14$ 1,134.14$            Cat II to VI

Transportation Facility 728,633.13$ 728,633.13$        FY 16-17 R&D @ $2.85/sq ft

School Fees 120,160.55$ 120,160.55$

Art In Public Places 509,061.78$ 509,061.78$        1% of $50,906,178

Technology Fee 50,906.18$ 50,906.18$

Building Standards Commission Fee 2,037.00$ 2,037.00$

General Plan Maintenance Fee 254,530.89$ 254,530.89$

Affordable Housing Fee 1,086,558.18$ 1,086,558.18$ FY 16-17 R&D @ $4.25/sq ft

Parks and Recreation Fee 682,614.20$ 682,614.20$        FY 16-17 R&D @ $2.67/sq ft

TOTAL: 4,592,458.48$ 397,741.58$ 4,194,716.90$ 4,194,716.90

Plan Review Fee 264,712.12$ 19-Nov-15 333,589.71$ (68,877.59)$

Energy Review Fee 50,906.18$ 19-Nov-15 64,151.87$ (13,245.69)$

Other Fees **

Sub Total: 315,618.30$ 397,741.58$ (82,123.28)$

Building Permit Fee 407,249.42$ -$                407,249.42$

Electrical Permit Fee 81,449.88$ -$                81,449.88$

Plumbing Permit Fee 73,304.90$ -$                73,304.90$

Mechanical Permit Fee 69,232.40$ -$                69,232.40$

S.M.I.P. 14,253.73$ -$                14,253.73$

Microfiche 4,072.49$ -$                4,072.49$

Fire Department Fees 142,537.30$ -$                142,537.30$

Fire Suppression Fees -$ -$                -$

Sewer Connection Fees 49,104.00$ -$                49,104.00$

Bay-Shell-Mound Contingent Fees 1,134.14$ -$                1,134.14$

Transportation Facility 728,633.13$ -$                728,633.13$

School Fees 120,160.55$ -$                120,160.55$

Art In Public Places 509,061.78$ -$                509,061.78$          See note(s) below

Technology Fee 50,906.18$ -$                50,906.18$

Building Standards Commission Fee 2,037.00$ -$                2,037.00$

General Plan Maintenance Fee 254,530.89$ -$                254,530.89$

Affordable Housing Fee 1,086,558.18$ -$                1,086,558.18$

Parks and Recreation Fee 682,614.20$ -$                682,614.20$

Sub Total: 4,276,840.18$ -$               4,276,840.18$

Encroachment, Stormwater & PSL Fees {Calculated By Public Works}

Notes: This is a PRELIMINARY fee calculation for estimating purposes only. Fees will be recalculated at the time of submittal, prior to permit

issuance and at any time when the scope of work is revised (including: type of construction, # of stories, floor area, declared valuation, and use).   

Art Fee is not required if Public Art is installed.

See separate Fee Chart by Public Works for additional fees

******************************************************************************************************

EmeryStation West / Transit Center - 5959 Horton FEE CALCULATIONS AT ISSUANCE

******************************************************************************************************

FEES TO BE PAID AT PERMIT ISSUANCE:

FEES TO BE PAID AT PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL:

Valuation $   50,906,177.85

Transportation Facility $ 728,633.13 $    FY 16-17 R&D @ $2.85/sq ft728,633.13

Attachment 5
to January 17, 2017 Staff Report



Type of 
Const.

Use Number of 
Floors

Gross Floor 
Area

Square Foot 
Cost

Sprinklers + 
$5.02

Air Cond. + 
8.11/6.76

Modifier x 
1.00

Story   > 3, 
+5% ea.

Total Valuation

(sq.ft.) ($) $5.02 $8.11 1 ($) ($)

I R&D 9 255,661 206.21$  211.23$  211.23$  $211.23 217.57$ 55,623,316.48$

I
Garage 2nd (open) 
+ Bus (1st Open). 9 54,321 70.86$    75.88$    75.88$    $75.88 78.16$ 4,245,533.80$

I Garage 9 16,582 94.42$    99.44$    99.44$    $99.44 102.42$  1,698,381.50$

I Retail 9 2,320 159.10$  164.12$  164.12$  $164.12 169.04$ 237,585.98$

5.02$      13.13$    $13.13 13.52$ -$

5.02$      13.13$    $13.13 13.52$ -$

Totals 9 335,269 61,804,817.76$

W'House 2.40$      2.40$      2.40$ -$

I R&D + Retail 9 257,980 41.24$    42.25$    42.25$    42.25$    43.51$    (10,898,639.91)$

49,350,000.00$

TOTAL 50,906,177.85$

DECLARED VALUATION

VALUATION CALCULATIONS: 

Exist. Bldg. Adjustment - 80%  ( No credit for existing sprinklers or HVAC)

T.I. ONLY Adjustment  * 20%

Garage 2nd (open)
+ Bus (1st Open). $ 4,245,533.80

Garage $ 1,698,381.50



TABLE 6 
ALLOCATION OF PROJECT COSTS TO FEE PROGRAM 

Map 
# 

Project Type Total Cost 
Percent of Cost to Include in Fee  Portion of 

Cost to 
include in Fee Existing/Other 

Emeryville 
Growth 

1. Citywide Transit Improvements Transit $2,347,500 0% 100% $2,347,500 
2. Powell Street Multi-Modal Phase 1 Multi-modal $3,350,000  0% 100% $3,350,000  
3. Christie Bay Trail Multi-modal (non-motorized) $480,000  0% 100% $480,000  
4. ECCL Path Multi-modal (non-motorized) $750,000  0% 100% $750,000  
5. South Bayfront Bridge Multi-modal (non-motorized) $14,549,000  0% 100% $14,549,000  
6. San Pablo Avenue Mid-block Crossing Pedestrian  $344,100  0% 100% $344,100  
7. Shorebird Park Connections Multi-modal (non-motorized) $220,000  0% 100% $220,000  
8. Spur Alley Bicycle Treatments Multi-modal (non-motorized) $900,300  0% 100% $900,300  
9. Railroad Quiet Zone Multi-modal  $4,035,000  0% 100% $4,035,000  
10. I-80/Powell Off Ramp Improvements Automobile Capacity $450,000  0% 100% $450,000  
11. Christie Avenue/ Powell Street Automobile Capacity $4,600,000  85% 15% $690,000  

12. 
Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan 
Implementation 

Multi-modal (non-motorized) $300,000  0% 100% $300,000  

13. 40th Street/Horton Street  Multi-Modal $59,500  0% 100% $59,500  
14. 40th Street/Emery Street Automobile Capacity $87,000  0% 100% $87,000  

15. 
Transit Center Plaza and Platform 
Extension 

Pedestrian $1,042,100  80% 20% $208,420  

16. 
Public Parking and Bus Bays at Transit 
Center  

Transit $8,431,000  50.2% 49.8% $4,200,048  

17. Doyle Street Bicycle Boulevard Bicycle $275,000  0% 100% $275,000  
18. Hollis Street Sidewalk Pedestrian $603,000  0% 100% $603,000  

19. 
Adeline/San Pablo/ Macarthur/Peralta 
"Star” Intersection 

Multi-modal (non-motorized) $456,000  0% 100% $456,000  

20. 
Ped-Bike Bridge over I-80: 65th St to 
Frontage Rd 

Multi-modal (non-motorized) $18,500,000  0% 100% $18,500,000  

21. 
Horton Street and Overland Avenue 
from 40th Street to 62nd Street

Bicycle $2,015,000  0% 100% $2,015,000  

Transit Center Plaza and Platform
15. Pedestrian $1,042,100 80% 20% $208,420

Extension
Public Parking and Bus Bays at Transit

16. Transit $8,431,000 50.2% 49.8% $4,200,048
Center 

Attachment 6
to January 17, 2017 Staff Report



TABLE 6 
ALLOCATION OF PROJECT COSTS TO FEE PROGRAM 

Map 
# 

Project Type Total Cost 
Percent of Cost to Include in Fee  Portion of 

Cost to 
include in Fee Existing/Other 

Emeryville 
Growth 

22.
Emeryville Greenway extension from 
Powell St south to Stanford Ave at 
Horton St 

Multi-modal (non-motorized) $1,350,000 0% 100% $1,350,000 

23. 40th Street/ Harlan Street Signalization Multi-Modal $290,000  0% 100% $290,000  
24. Sherwin Area Improvements Pedestrian  $2,843,850  0% 100% $2,843,850  
25. Bike Sharing Program Bicycle $600,000  0% 100% $600,000  
26. Bicycle Parking  Bicycle  $200,000  0% 100% $200,000  
27. Traffic Signal Enhancements Bicycle $490,000  0% 100% $490,000  
28. Emery-go-Round Bus Yard Acquisition Transit $1,000,000  0% 100% $1,000,000  

Total Project Costs  $70,568,350  $61,593,718  
Contingency, Design Environmental Review and Other (40%)  $28,227,340  $24,637,487  
Preparation of Transportation Fee Study  $200,000  $200,000  
City Administrative Costs (2%)  $1,979,914  $1,728,624  
Total Cost  $100,975,604  $88,159,829  
Source: Fehr & Peers, 2014    



CIP#: CF-03

Project Category: Community Facilities Project Number: 16254011

Title: Transit Center Plaza and Platform Extension
Lead Department: Economic Development and Housing Priority Level: Restricted
Description and 

Justification:

Current Status:

Endorsing Authority:

Prioritization Factors:

Anticipated Costs: Operating Budget Impact
Acquisition
Design/Prof Svc
Construction 1,043,000$     FY 16-17 TBD
Construction Admin -$                FY 17-18 TBD
Other FY 18-19 TBD

Total: 1,043,000$     

Estimated Costs and 
Funding Source:

Encumbrance and 
Carryover thru 

June 2016 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21
FTA Grant 834,077$        
Developer 208,923$        

This project consists of a pedestrian plaza located 
between the Emeryville Amtrak Station and the 
proposed Emery Station West office building and an 
extension of the loading platform abutting the new 
bus bays in the Transit Center parking podium. The 
plaza will include new landscaping, hardscape, 
lighting, and street furniture.  It will also serve as a 
visual terminus of 59th Street.  A Federal 
Transportation Authority earmark will provide 
$8834077 in funding with a required 20% local match 
to be paid for by the developer of the Transit 
Center/Emery Station West project.  .  

The plaza will significantly improve the area between the Amtrak station and Emery Station West, 
creating an important public space and visual terminus of 59th Street focusing on the pedestrian bridge 
over the tracks. The plaza will enhance pedestrian connections by providing east/west pedestrian 
connections across the site from Horton Street Bicycle Boulevard (a Transit Priority Street) and 59th 
Street to the pedestrian/bicycle bridge.
FTA funding was allocated in 2008.  The plaza will be developed after the adjacent Emery Station West is 
completed and will be constructed by the Developer of the Emery Station West project.  

The City, through the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District has obtained grants from the Federal Transit 
Administration in the total amount of $834,077, which have been earmarked to pay for the Plaza 
Improvements.

Parks/Open Space

Citywide Impact

Mandated Program

Preventive Maintenance
Leverages Outside Funding

Hazard Elimination

Economic Development

Public Safety

New Existing Project

Affordable Housing 

Connectivity Family Friendly

Climate Action Plan

Transit Center Plaza and Platform Extension

Construction $ 1,043,000

Total: $ 1,043,000

FTA Grant $ 834,077
Developer $ 208,923

Attachment 7
to January 17, 2017 Staff Report



CIP#: CF-04

Project Category: Project Number: 16254012

Title:

Lead Department: Priority Level: Restricted
Description and 

Justification:

Current Status:

Endorsing Authority:

Prioritization Factors:

Anticipated Costs: Operating Budget Impact
Remediation 4,230,952$     FY 14-15 $0
Design/Prof Svc FY 15-16 $0
Construction 4,200,000$     FY 16-17 $0
Construction Admin FY 17-18 $0
Other FY 18-19 $0

Total: 8,430,952$     

Estimated Costs and 
Funding Source:

Encumbrance and 
Carryover thru 

June 2016 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21
Grant-STIP 4,200,000$     
General Capital Fund-RDA 4,230,952$     

The City has secured a $4.2 million State STIP grant and entered into an agreement with the Successor 
Agency. The City also entered into an agreement with the Successor Agency for another $4.2 million in 
redevelopment funds to construct the public improvement, which was subject to a litigation challenge by 
the State and determined in the Agency's favor. The City has entered into a parking lease agreement 
with the developer to offset the cost of site remediation.  The developer covers operating costs the first 
12 years of operation

Community Facilities

Transit Center - Public Parking and Bus Bays
Economic Development and Housing

This project was included in the Emeryville Redevelopment Agency Implementation Plan, the Alameda 
County Transportation Improvement Program, the U.S. Department of Transportation, the State of 
California State Transportation Improvement Program, and is end

The Transit Center project is a multi-modal, high 
density project directly adjacent to the Amtrak 
Station that includes both public and private 
components.  The private use on the site will be 
office and laboratory space, expanding Emeryville’s 
vital research and development cluster. The public 
uses promote mass transit and connect rail to bus 
travel modes and include 125 public parking spaces 
and up to six bus bays serving Amtrak. The project 
will also include significant improvements to public 
plazas and enhance the linkage across the railroad 
by improving the existing pedestrian/bicycle bridge. 
Construction of the project will require remediation of 
the existing parking lot site, which is highly 
contaminated.

When completed, the project will remove contamination, enhance public space, improve Emeryville’s 
mass transit, pedestrian, and bicycle connections, bring approximately 500 new high-quality jobs to 
Emeryville, and expand Emeryville’s bio-technology presence in the region.

Parks/Open 

Citywide Impact

Mandated Program
Preventive Maintenance

Leverages Outside 

Hazard Elimination

Economic Development

Public Safety

New Projectt Existing Project

Affordable Housing 
Connectivity Family Friendly

Climate Action Plan

Transit Center - Public Parking and Bus Bays

Remediation $ 4,230,952

Construction $ 4,200,000

Total: $ 8,430,952

Grant-STIP $ 4,200,000
General Capital Fund-RDA $ 4,230,952



Beginning�Fund�Balance
Projected�Working�Capital�June�2016 1,607,443$��

Revenues
2016�17 2,389,784����
2017�18 1,289,270����
2018�19 100,000��������
2019�20 100,000��������
2020�21 100,000��������

TOTAL�REVENUES 3,979,054$��

Capital�Improvement�Projects

CF�02 South�Bayfront�Bridge�and�Horton�Landing�Park 1,200,000����
CF�09 Emery�Go�Round�Shuttle�Bus�Yard 1,000,000����
PB�02 Emeryville�Greenway���Stanford�to�Powell�(Peladeau�Park) 300,000��������
PB�03 Horton�Street�Experimental�Traffic�Calming 50,000����������
PB�06 ECCL���North�South�Pedestrian�Path�from�47th�St�to�53rd�St 750,000��������
PB�07 Frontage�Road�Bay�Trail�Upgrades 300,000��������
PB�08 Transit�Stop�Improvements 100,000��������
PB�11 Bike�Share�Stations 240,000��������
PB�12 Greenway�Crossings�Safety�Enhancement 110,000��������
ST�09 Frontage�Road�Landscape�Median�Island 200,000��������
T�06� Traffic�Signal���Powell/Doyle 292,000��������
T�08� Powell�Street�Bridge�Widening 25,000����������

TOTAL�EXPENDITURES 4,567,000$��

Ending�Fund�Balance
Projection�at�June�2021 1,019,497$��

Fund�Balance�Projections

City�of�Emeryville
2017�21�Capital�Improvement�Program

Projects�Funded�By�Tranportation�Faciltiy�Impact�Fee�(Fund�250)

Attachment 8
to January 17, 2017 Staff Report


	Staff Report

	Resolution

	Attachment 1 - Wareham Impact Fee Credit Request Letter 11-02-16
	Attachment 2 - Resolution 10-33 Approving EmeryStation West/Transit Center project 02-16-10
	Attachment 3 - Transit Center renderings
	Attachment 4 - Planning Regulations Section 9-5.1911 - 9-5.1913 Development Impact Fee Credits
	Attachment 5 - Building Division fee chart and construction valuation estimates
	Attachment 6 - Projects funded by Transportation Facility Impact Fee
	Attachment 7 - Transit Center CIP Project Sheets
	Attachment 8 - CIP fund balance projections -  Transportation Facility Impact Fee

